Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates (i.e. cash flow interest rate risk) on its bank balances
and finance leases. It does not at present hedge its exposure to adverse interest rate movements.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  12 months ended 12 months ended
  31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23
   £   £
Variable rate instruments
Asset
Bank balance and cash 3,083,552 4,555,003

Liability
Borrowings & leases  72,170 99,557

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular foreign currency rates remain
constant:

Variable rate instruments  (Decrease) / increase in equity and
profit or loss

  100bp increase 100bp decrease
   £   £
2024
Asset
Bank balance and cash 30,836 (30,836)

Liability
Borrowings & leases  722 (722)

2023
Asset
Bank balance and cash 45,550 (45,550)

Liability
Borrowings & leases  996 (996)

Tan Delta Systems plc. Annual Report & Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2024

Page 60 of 74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2024 continued
22.  Financial instruments and risk management continued

Fair value of financial instruments continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises when there are insufficient liquid assets (cash and readily convertible securities) available to meet
financial obligations. There were no material changes in the exposure to liquidity risk and its objectives, policies and
processes for managing and measuring the risk during the current financial year.

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure as far as possible that it will always have sufficient liquidity